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 DOC19/499596 

Mr Kelly McNicol 
Team Leader, Industry Assessments 
Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
Via email: information@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
Attention: Ms Susan Fox  

 
 

10 July 2019 
 

 
Dear Mr McNicol 
 
Bulk Recovery Solutions Pty Ltd – Ingleburn Facility – SSD 8593 
 
I refer to the email dated 7 June 2019 from Jessica Fountain to the Environment Protection Authority 
(EPA) regarding the notice of exhibition for the Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility under SSD8593 
(Proposal). 
 
We are unable to undertake a detailed assessment of the Proposal and therefore cannot support the 
Proposal in its current form as the proponent has not sufficiently addressed a number of 
requirements: 
   

• A detailed assessment and related flow diagram for each waste stream which the proponent 
has nominated in the EIS (Table 4 – Proposed Waste Types) has not been provided as 
required in section B.b) of EPA SEARS. 
 

• We have identified a number of waste types proposed to be received by the proponent that 
have the potential to generate odour which are not addressed in the odour source inventory of 
the Air Quality Impact Assessment (Table 6-3). As per the Approved Methods for the 
Modelling and Assessment of Air Pollutants in New South Wales, the AQIA report should be 
revised to include: 

o A detailed list of all process inputs and outputs that could give rise to odours 
o Plans, process flow diagrams and descriptions that clearly identify and explain all 

pollution control equipment and techniques for all processes on the premises 
o A description of all aspects of the air emission control system, with particular regard to 

any fugitive emission capture systems  
o The operational parameters of all emission sources, including all operational 

variability, i.e. location, release type (stack, volume or area) and release parameters 
(e.g. emission concentration and rate) 

o An updated odour emissions inventory that includes a detailed discussion of the 
methodology used to calculate the expected odour emission rates for each source and 
detailed calculations of odour emission rates for each source. All potential odour 
sources should be included in these calculations.  
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• A number of the plans submitted by the proponent detailing vehicular movement within the 
site show vehicle paths directly through the nominated receivals area for solid waste. We 
require further information detailing how the proponent will meet the EPA’s minimum 
standards for managing construction waste in NSW, given the limited space available. 
 

• We have concerns that the proposed methodology for the treatment of asbestos containing 
liquids may not adequately remove all asbestos fibres prior to discharge to sewer. Further 
information about this process and any associated testing is required. The proponent should 
also ensure that discharge of this material to sewer is covered by the trade waste agreement 
with Sydney Water. 
 

• During a meeting with the proponent on 12 September 2017, the EPA expressed the need to 
ensure that outgoing waste types meet EPA Resource Recovery Orders (RRO). There is no 
indication from the proponent in the Proposal that indicates that outgoing waste types will 
meet the RRO’s as required.  

 
The EPA will be in a better position to recommend conditions for project approval once sufficient 
information is provided as detailed above.    
 
If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Matthew Davidson on (02) 4224 4104. 
  
Yours sincerely 

 
MEGAN WHELAN 
Unit Head Waste Compliance 
Environment Protection Authority 
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File Ref. No: FRN17/1693 BFS19/1948 (8000007803) 
TRIM Doc. No: D19/43146 
Contact: Senior Firefighter Arthur Brown  
 
20 June 2019 
 
The Department of Planning & Environment 
C/- Kelly McNicol 
Industry Assessments 
GPO Box 39 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 
 
E: kelly.mcnicol@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Ms McNicol 
 

Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD 8593) 

16 Kerr Road, Ingleburn 
Lot 16 DP 717203 

 
I refer to the above development proposal’s Notice of Exhibition. Fire & Rescue NSW 
(FRNSW) have reviewed the EIS documents and the following comments and 
recommendations are submitted to the NSW Department of Planning & Environment 
(the Department) for consideration. 
 
Overview 
 
Due to the processes undertaken at resource recovery facilities, it is FRNSW 
experience that the frequency of recycling facility fires is greater in comparison to 
other industries. In addition, the fire hazards associated with stockpiled recyclable 
material directly correlate to the: 
 
• The volume of the stockpile and potential fire magnitude, 
• The life safety risk to firefighters and employees,  
• The environmental risks to the local and surrounding areas, and  
• The potential structural damage to buildings, other structures and plant.  
 
The potential fire size is the primary factor that FRNSW considers when determining 
the level of resources required to be deployed to safely and efficiently control and 
extinguish fires at these facilities and to mitigate any environmental risk resulting 
from the fire. 
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Recent recycling industry fire incidents have resulted in several large fires that 
required the deployment of large numbers of FRNSW resources. To ensure safe 
resolution of these incidents FRNSW personnel and equipment have been required 
to remain in attendance at the fire ground for more than 12 hours. The long duration 
of recent fire incidents is primarily attributable to ‘special problems of firefighting’ that 
either existed prior to the fire or have arisen during the incident. 
 

Note: The term ‘special problems of firefighting’ is used in Clause E1.10 of the 
National Construction Code (NCC). 

 
In relation to the recycling industry, it is FRNSW experience that ‘special problems of 
firefighting’ are primarily related to the following aspects: 
 

1. Inappropriate stockpile sizes (i.e. pile area, height and total volume). 
2. Insufficient separation of stockpiles (which hinders first responder vehicle 

access and increases the likelihood of fire expansion). 
3. The capacity of the fire hydrant system and its water supply is insufficient for 

the fire load kept on site. 
4. Buildings are often not served by a sprinkler system. 
5. Buildings not usually provided with smoke hazard management systems that 

facilitate safe firefighting operations. 
6. On-site provisions to contain contaminated fire water runoff are not usually in 

place. 
 
Application of Clause E1.10 of the NCC 
 
It is FRNSW experience that the above matters are not usually adequately 
addressed by typical application of the NCC by certifying authorities. It is FRNSW 
expectation that due to the special problems of firefighting associated with such 
facilities (N.b. due to the nature, type and quantity of the materials stored on the 
allotment and/or the building) that Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 of the NCC should be 
satisfied. 
 
The NCC Deemed-to-Satisfy Provisions (DtS) do not specify what ‘suitable additional 
provisions’ can be applied to prescriptively satisfy Clause E1.10 and E2.3. 
Consequently, it is FRNSW opinion that the lack of prescriptive guidance is intended 
to ensure that in each instance where Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 are deemed 
applicable, the development should be assessed on its merits. We highlight that 
FRNSW opinion is consistent with the guidance and clarification detailed in the 
‘Guide to Volume One of the NCC’. 
 
It is also FRNSW opinion that where Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 of the NCC are 
applicable, that the suitable additional provisions should be developed in consultation 
with the relevant fire agency having statutory responsibility for extinguishing fires 
which, in this instance, is FRNSW (i.e. pursuant to Section 6 of the Fire Brigades Act 
1989). This is because the effectiveness of any suitable additional provisions must be 
adequate to mitigate any special problems of firefighting that are identified. 
  
Special problems of firefighting should, due to their specific nature, be identified by 
the relevant fire service. The relevant fire service will be familiar with their agencies 
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operational capabilities and limitations and have substantial experience in relation to 
problems that are unique to and associated with resource recovery developments.  
Further, it is FRNSW experience that the imposition of Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 of the 
NCC upon developments by certifying authorities is infrequent.  
 
Recommendation/s 
 
Should development consent be granted, that the following condition form part of the 

instrument of consent: 

a) That Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 of Volume One of the National Construction 
Code (NCC) be complied with to the satisfaction of FRNSW. In particular, that 
the following aspects of the development be assessed and appropriately 
addressed: 
 

i) That stockpile storage within any building and/or open yard storage on 
the allotment be limited in size and volume and arranged to minimise 
the likelihood of fire spread. 
 

ii) That the arrangement of stockpiles of combustible material, stored 
externally, on the allotment be sufficiently separated to permit Fire & 
Rescue NSW (FRNSW) vehicle access between stockpiles. 

 

iii) That the site is served by a fire hydrant system that has a minimum 
water supply capability appropriate to the site’s largest stockpile’s fire 
load. 

 

iv) That significant buildings used to process recyclable material are 
provided with a smoke hazard management system that facilitates Fire 
& Rescue NSW (FRNSW) firefighting operations. 
 

v) If deemed necessary, by virtue of applying Clauses E1.10 and E2.3 to 
the development, that any significant building used to process 
recyclable material is provided with an appropriate automatic fire 
suppression system. 
 

vi) That the site be provided with an effective means to contain an 
appropriate volume of contaminated fire water runoff. The capacity of 
containment to be commensurate with the concurrent discharge rate of 
the facility's hydraulic fire systems. 

 
Should the recommended condition be imposed, please be assured that FRNSW will 
engage constructively with the proponent (and their consultants) to expeditiously 
address the matters raised above. 
 
 
 
 
 



Unclassified 

Page 4 of 4 
Unclassified 

 

For further information please contact Arthur Brown of the Fire Safety Command 
Liaison Unit, referencing FRNSW file number BFS19/1948. Please ensure that all 
correspondence in relation to this matter is submitted electronically to 
firesafety@fire.nsw.gov.au. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely  
 

 
Superintendent Michael Henly 
Manager 
Fire Safety Infrastructure Unit 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
NSW Department of Planning, Industry & Environment 

Level 49 | 19 Martin Place | Sydney NSW 2000 
landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au  ABN: 72 189 919 072 

 
 
 
OUT19/7655 
 
 
Susan Fox 
Senior Environmental Assessment Officer 
Planning and Assessment Group 
NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
 
susan.fox@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
Dear Ms Fox 
 

Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD 8593)  
EIS Exhibition 

 
 
I refer to your email of 7th June 2019 to the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
(DPIE) – Lands, Water and Department of Primary Industries (DPI) about the above matter.  

The department has reviewed the proposal and has no comments. 
 
 
Any further referrals to DPIE – Lands, Water and DPI can be sent by email to: 
landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Simon Francis 
Senior Project Officer, Assessments 
DPIE Water – Strategic Relations 
9th August 2019 
 
 
 



 

Roads and Maritime Services  

27-31 Argyle Street, Parramatta NSW 2150  |   
PO Box 973 Parramatta NSW 2150  | www.rms.nsw.gov.au  | 13 22 13 

 

 

1 July 2019 
 
 
Our Reference: SYD17/01173/03 
DP&E Ref: SSD 8593 
 
 
Team Leader 
Industry Assessments 
Department of Planning & Environment 
GPO Box 39 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 
 
 
Attention: Susan Fox 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
INGLEBURN RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY  
16 KERR ROAD, INGLEBURN  
 
Reference is made to your correspondence regarding the Development Application for the 
Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility.  
 
Roads and Maritime has reviewed the submitted information and notes that the EIS has addressed 
the issues adequately. Roads and Maritime has no comments for the Department to consider in 
the determination of the development application.  
 
Any inquiries in relation to this Application can be directed to the undersigned on 8849 2219 or 
development.sydney@rms.nsw.gov.au. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Pahee Rathan 
Senior Land Use Assessment Coordinator 
North West Precinct 
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Mr Timothy Baillie 
Director  
Bulk Recovery Solutions 
16 Kerr Road 
Ingleburn NSW 2565 
 

3 April 2020 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Baillie  

Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD-8593) 
Review of Response to Submissions Report  

I am writing in relation to the Response to Submissions (RtS) report received by the Department of Planning, 
Industry and Environment (the Department) on 6 February 2020 and my subsequent telephone conversation 
with Kale Langford and Patrick Quinlan of KDC on 23 March 2020. 

The Department has reviewed the RtS report and requires additional information to enable further assessment 
(see Attachment 1). While it is acknowledged some waste processing activities have been removed from the 
proposed development, the Department considers the space available within the building appears not 
adequate to allow five different activities. In addition, the Department is concerned about the lack of detail 
provided about each of the proposed activities and notes that many of the original on-site access, 
manoeuvrability and safety concerns remain.  

The Department requires the Applicant to consider removing more waste processes from the development 
application and requests a teleconference at your earliest convenience to discuss these matters further. If 
possible, your engineer/specialist should be present at this meeting to provide detailed information on the 
asbestos-containing liquid refining process. 

To arrange a teleconference, please contact Susan Fox on (02) 9274 6466 or via email 
susan.fox@planning.nsw.gov.au  

Yours sincerely 

 

Sheelagh Laguna 
Acting Team Leader 
Industry Assessments  
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ATTACHMENT 1  

GENERAL  

Waste 

1. Provide tonnages (throughput and storage) of all waste types (including liquid waste and hazardous soils) 
entering and exiting the site (both liquid and solid waste). 

2. Ensure the process flow diagrams for all waste processing activities provided in the RTS are reflective of 
the described process. 

Site Plans 

1. The following items should be clearly shown and labelled on the site plan: 
a. noise wall including length and height of existing and proposed  
b. all roller doors 
c. all operations/activities  
d. the drainage bund surrounding the new solid waste receivals area/C&D tip and spread area  
e. the items in the process flow diagram in the RTS (Figure 3), being the homogeniser, weight feeder 

liquid reagents, dry regent feeder, dry regent silos and the location of the curing settling of treated 
waste pending disposal  

f. the designated loading area for hazardous soil and ASS  
g. the liquid tank for each liquid waste type  
h. the C&D waste validation area  
i. concrete batching plant, including the new enclosure, two new silos for cement and sand, load 

cell, aggregate feeder, mixer hopper, swing in hopper 
j. the dedicated equipment for asbestos contaminated liquid waste, including labelling all 

components as listed in Table 11 in the EIS 
k. the on-site laboratory  
l. the filter listed on the flow diagrams for oily liquid waste grease trap waste and sewer waste  
m. the concrete batching silos silo that would store hazardous waste  

PROPOSED WASTE PROCESSING ACTIVITIES 

Construction and Demolition (C&D) waste  

1. Provide details of: 
a. where the C&D waste loads would be mixed to form product and how plasterboard would be 

received, stored and processed 
b. where the waste validation area would be located  
c. 

 
d. the C&D crushing plant  
e. how solid waste material would be transported to internal stockpiles from the processing area  

Concrete batching plant  

1. Provide details of:  
a. how the crushed glass used for the concrete batching plant would be managed and stored, 

including managing the odour and leachate that could be generated from the crushed glass 
b. how waste from the C&D processing area would be moved internally within the site to be used in 

the concrete block manufacturing process  
c. where the 12 different types of recovered materials listed on page 38 of the EIS would be stored 

within the warehouse when, in the revised site diagrams in the RTS, there are only five bays 
  

d. the height of the concrete batching plant and additional machinery including silos 
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e. how much cement and sand can be stored in the silos and where the cement and sand are sourced 
from  

f. what recovered materials are purchased for concrete block manufacturing and where it would be 
stored 

g. where the concrete and the recovered materials are mixed to form the blocks   

Hazardous soils  

1. Provide details of: 
a. all hazardous waste that would be treated on site (including the tonnages of each hazardous waste 

soil) 
b. what the hazardous waste soil would be treated for, including details of the liquid reagents that 

would be added (how much liquid or solid reagent will be added?) 
c. where the liquid and solid reagent would be stored. Are the liquid and solid reagents classified as 

dangerous goods? How many tonnes of the solid and liquid reagent would be stored on site at 
any given time?  

d. the immobilisation approval required 
e. the NATA accredited laboratory that would be used to test the hazardous soil 
f. how cross contamination would be prevented and managed. e.g. contaminated soils and ASS 

would be using the same pugmill, how will cross contamination be prevented? 
2. The EIS states that hazardous soils and fly ash would be stored in the concrete batching silos while the 

RTS states treated hazardous soils would be disposed of after they had been mixed. Please clarify if 
they would be stored in the silo after or before treatment and if the silo be dedicated to hazardous waste. 

3. Please advise: 
a. the classification of the immobilised soil and where the immobilised soil waste would be disposed 

of 
b. the batch sizes for processing hazardous soils  
c. the location of the designated loading area for hazardous soils and ASS, the lime storage area for 

ASS treatment, and the treated soil and ASS storage area 
d. how much treated and untreated hazardous soil and ASS the bunds can hold (in tonnes and at 

any one time)  
e. how leachate from the bund within the designated area would be collected and directed to the 

liquid waste treatment process for treatment 
f. how leachate from the bunded area would be managed to prevent contamination of the liquid 

waste treatment process  
g. the relationship between the filter cake process and the treatment of hazardous soils and include 

this process in Figure 3 of the RtS 
h. what type of heavy vehicle would be used to transport treated ASS and hazardous soils offsite  
i. where the curing/settling process of treated hazardous soil take place 

Liquid Waste Treatment  

1. Provide details of: 
a. what the liquid waste would be tested for 
b. the inspection/testing procedures for incoming liquid wastes  
c. the tonnages of each liquid waste stored and treated on site 
d. what size heavy vehicle would be used to transport liquid waste to and from the site 

2. Please advise why TSS measured prior to discharge, how often is the liquid waste tested, and what NATA 
accredited laboratory would be used to classify/test the liquid waste?  

3. From the flow diagram sewage solids use the same filter press as drilling mud. How would it be ensured 
drilling mud does not become contaminated? 

4. How does drilling mud, cement slurry and concrete washout get moved through the sieve, noting this is 
first in the process description but is not listed on the flow diagram?  
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5. A filter is listed on the flow diagrams for oily liquid waste grease trap waste and sewer waste. Please 
describe how this fits into the process. 

Drilling mud  

1. Provide detail of:  
a. how the different batches of drilling mud filter cake would be separated to ensure each sampled 

batch can be identified 
b. how much drilling mud filter cake can be stored in the bins  

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 

Traffic 

1. The Department has concerns regarding potential clashes between vehicles during the various waste 
activities. Provide swept path analysis (SPA) showing:  

a. two waste liquid vehicles delivering at one time (in accordance with the timestep chart). 
b. a solid waste heavy vehicle truck passing a solid waste heavy vehicle pickup 
c. how a heavy vehicle can pass another vehicle while unloading drilling mud or sewage 
d. the heavy vehicle type that will be used to transport ASS and hazardous soil on and off-site. 
e. how heavy vehicles will manoeuvre around the tip and spread area  

2. I
forward direction then reverse into the building to load/unload liquid waste storage tanks. If trucks are 

would sediment be prevented from being tracked outside the 
building?  

3. Provide details on how the smaller vehicles entering the main building would access the wheel wash  
4. It appears the queueing spots are located haphazardly on the SPA, demonstrate how heavy vehicles can 

safely manoeuvre within the site with eight trucks at maximum peak hour on site with each truck taking 
approximately 30 minutes to unload. 

5. Based on the revised TIA, haulage numbers have been based on truck size not weighbridge records. The 
means the TIA could have overestimated tonnage and underestimated traffic numbers, please address. 

Surface Water Management  

1. Please advise: 
a. how water in the bunded tip and spread area would be removed 
b. how leachate would be collected from the storage bays 
c. how firewater would be removed follow shutting of the drain 

Fire Management  

1. Please describe the fire upgrades undertaken and advise how the waste material stored and processed 
within various areas of the building has been considered as part of the fire upgrades. 

2. Please demonstrate if the site has capacity to hold fire sufficient water. 

Noise Assessment  

1. Please advise if all vehicles have been considered in the revised noise assessment including liquid waste 
trucks? Please clarify the number of waste trucks per hour included in the assessment. 

Additional Questions 

1. Provide details of the onsite laboratory (described in the audit)  
2. It appears the on-site landscaping has been removed to allow better movement of vehicles  this has not 

been previously approved so must be included as part of the of the application. 
3. The EIS discusses a proposed second weighbridge but it appears this has already been constructed and 

is operational. Please confirm if this now needs to be included in this application. 
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4. Provide details of the approval for site office approved by Council, including DA and site plans 
5. Describe the proposed bunker walls and demonstrate that they will be structurally fit for purpose, especially 

those adjacent to the glass office walls. 

HAZARDS 

SEPP 33 

 It is understood the Applicant has verified which waste materials could be classified as dangerous goods 
(DG) under the Australian Dangerous Goods Code and intends not to store or transport DG (DG waste 

Applying SEPP 33. 
Therefore, the Applicant concluded only on this basis that the SSD is not potentially hazardous under 
SEPP 33, thus not requiring a preliminary hazard analysis to be prepared. 

 However, from Applying SEPP 33 (Appendix 3, Example 2), the Applicant should note that an SSD can 
be potentially hazardous on the basis of risk factors beyond those covered by the preliminary risk 
screening. That is, the SSD can be potentially hazardous if there could be an off-site risk due to a 
combination of hazards even if DG quantities are below the screening threshold quantities. For this SSD, 
packaged DG would be stored collectively within the Eastern Chemical Bund shown in RTS Appendix F 
(page 18). Packaged DG includes caustic soda, sulphuric acid and sodium hypochlorite, totalling up to 
16,000 L (around 16 tonnes). Spills of these materials into a common bund may release toxic gases such 
as chlorine and sulphur dioxide which may impact residential developments 80 m from the SSD. This issue 
is also noted by SafeWork NSW who is the DG regulator. 

 
1. To assess if the SSD is not potentially hazardous, the Applicant must provide enough information on how 

incompatible materials within the eastern chemical bund would be segregated to prevent the release of 
toxic gases. If sufficient information is provided, the Department can verify if the SSD is potentially 
hazardous and condition appropriately. 

2. Information should include but not be limited to the specific storage arrangements within the eastern 
chemical bund or how the design of the bund itself can comply with the relevant Australian Standards and 
codes of practice (i.e. it is not sufficient to merely state that the SSD will comply with standards).  

Liquid containing asbestos  

 Even if the SSD is not potentially hazardous under SEPP 33 and conditions can be applied to prevent the 
SSD becoming potentially hazardous after approval, the SSD will 

regulator).  
 The processing of LCA at the scale proposed in the SSD is not typically encountered in NSW. It is also 

uncertain if any consent authority in NSW has approved a development which includes LCA processing. 
As such, it remains uncertain if the method of LCA processing described in the EIS and RTS (i.e. LCA 
through a simple filter press + HEPA filter) can be designed to comply with all relevant requirements, 
especially when the LCA could contain various types of asbestos with a range of particle/fibre sizes which 
can be below 12 microns (respirable range). 

 In reviewing the EIS and RTS, the Applicant has not provided sufficient and consistent information to 
describe LCA processing, including the storage arrangements for the LCA and the products after LCA 
processing (filter cake). Moreover, the process flow diagram: 

o  liquids, which is inconsistent with HEPA 
filtration technology (i.e. HEPA stands for high efficiency particulate air); 

o 
could indicate micron-scale particle/fibre sizes which cannot be separated by conventional filtration 
technology; 

o indicate mixing solids with LCA processing streams result in solid compounds of unknown 
properties; 
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o indicates the use of flocculants as part of LCA processing, which may indicat

 
o does not clearly indicate how LCA enters the LCA treatment process; and 
o depicts different tank sizes when compared with RTS Appendix (page 18) and other site layout 

diagrams in the EIS and RTS. 

 It is requested that the -down on the LCA process to 
fully resolve the above items. The above items are not an exhaustive list but are the main items to which 
other items will follow. 
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DOC20/174759 

Industry Assessments 
Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
Via email: information@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
Attention: Ms Susan Fox 

 
 

6 March 2020 
 
 
Dear Ms Fox 
 
Bulk Recovery Solutions Pty Ltd  Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility  SSD 8593 
 
I refer to your email of 12 February 2020 to the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) in which you 
provided a link to the Response to Submissions Report (RtS) for the proposed Ingleburn Resource 
Recovery Facility (SSD 8593) and invited comments and advice from the EPA.  
  
The EPA has reviewed the RtS and notes that a number of the EPA s initial concerns have been 
addressed. There are some outstanding issues, and while some of these can be dealt with through 
recommended conditions of consent, the EPA is of the view that further information or clarification is 
required to enable a complete assessment of the application.  
 
Our assessment of the application and RtS has identified some outstanding issues around waste and 
water management at the site. Further detail about our comments and concerns is provided in 
Attachment A and B to assist the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment in the project 
assessment.  
 
Once information addressing the concerns outlined in Attachment A and B is received, the EPA will 
be in a position to provide you with our consolidated comments and, if appropriate, recommended 
conditions of consent. 
 
If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Matthew Davidson on 02 4224 4104. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
MEGAN WHELAN 
Unit Head Waste Compliance 
Environment Protection Authority 
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Attachment A  Water  
 
The EPA has reviewed the response to submissions document and is of the opinion that the proposal 
does not provide: 
 
 adequate storage to appropriately manage water quality risks 

 sufficient details regarding the proposed water management system 

 an assessment of the potential impact of proposed discharges on the environmental values of 
the receiving waterway. 

 
Recommendations are provided below for additional information to ensure the water quality risks are 
appropriately assessed and managed. 
 
 
Water management system 

The proposed water management system does not provide adequate storage to manage potential 
water quality risks.  
 
In particular, the storage for run off from the dirty water capture area will overflow to stormwater after 
only 17.3mm of rainfall in 24 hours. The Water Management Plan (Appendix B of the Environmental 
Impact Statement) states that under the proposed expansion the number of days the dirty water 
storage will overtop will increase from the current rate of 20 in 150 years to 1866 in 150 years 
(representing rainfall of 91.9mm and 17.3mm in 24 hours, respectively). No explanation is provided 
for this significant decrease in storage capacity. 
 
It appears from maps provided in the Environmental Impact Statement and Applicants Response to 
Submissions 
Response to Submissions indica
collected but it does not specify where the water will be stored.  
 
The Water Management Plan (Appendix B of the Environmental Impact Statement) indicates that 
dirty water is directed to pavement storage and settling ponds. No settling ponds are indicated on any 
of the site maps. 
 
It should also be noted that EPA policy is that water pollution should first be avoided. Options to 
avoid a discharge should first be considered, including increased reuse, discharge to sewer etc. 
  
It is recommended that the applicant demonstrate that all options to avoid or minimise a discharge 
have been considered and where practical and reasonable, implemented. 
 
It is recommended that the applicant provide sufficient storage to manage any residual water quality 
risks from the dirty water capture area with reference to relevant guidelines for the storage and 
management of contaminated water (e.g. Environmental Guidelines: Solid waste landfills (EPA, 
2016)). Further detail should also be provided about the significant decrease that occurs in dirty 
water storage capacity under the proposed expansion of the facility. 
 
It is recommended that the applicant provide a site drainage plan for the premises. This should: 

 define site sub-catchment boundaries 

 contaminated runoff  sub-catchments 

 identify the location and provide details of all potential water pollution sources including but 
vities and external operational areas 

 indicate surface flow directions 

 include all water management features including pits, pipes, drains, bunds, storages 
(including water carts), treatment measures and proposed discharge points. 
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Discharge impact assessment 

Section 45 of the Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 sets out the matters the EPA must 
consider when making licensing decisions, including: 

 the pollution caused or likely to be caused by the carrying out of the activity or work 
concerned and the likely impact of that pollution on the environment 

 the practical measures that could be taken to prevent, control, abate or mitigate that pollution, 
and to protect the environment from harm as a result of that pollution 

 in relation to an activity or work that causes, is likely to cause or has caused water pollution 
the environmental values of water affected by the activity or work, and the practical measures 
that could be taken to restore or maintain those environmental values. 

 
The Environmental Impact Statement and do not provide the 
information required to consider these matters. 
  
There could potentially be a range of pollutants present in runoff from internal activities and the 
external operati
pavement storage. Pollutants that may be present in the dirty water at elevated concentrations could 
include for example: 

 ammonia as a toxicant 

 biochemical oxygen demand 

 nutrients such as nitrogen and phosphorus 

 metals such as chromium, copper and zinc 
 
It appears that runoff from the dirty water areas would be discharged when rainfall of 17.3mm or 
more is received in 24 hours. Settling in the above ground storage seems to be the only form of 
treatment the dirty water receives prior to discharge to the stormwater system.  
 
The appropriateness of the treatment cannot be assessed as the Environmental Impact Statement 

 do not characterise the quality of the discharges or assess 
their potential impact on the environmental values of the receiving waterway. 
 
If controlled discharges are required, it is recommended that the applicant provides a discharge 
impact assessment. This assessment should include details of the measures that have been 
considered and those proposed to be implemented to minimise discharges of pollutants. 
For each proposed discharge point, this assessment should: 

 estimate the expected frequency and volume of discharges 

 characterise the expected quality of the treated discharges in terms of the typical and 
maximum concentrations of all pollutants likely to be present at non-trivial levels (this should 
be based on a risk assessment of the activities and materials on site and the expected 
performance of the proposed treatment measures) 

 assess the potential impact of the proposed discharge on the environmental values of the 
receiving waterway consistent with the national Water Quality Guidelines (ANZG, 2018; 
including comparison of the predicted water quality to the relevant guideline values for slightly 
to moderately disturbed ecosystems) 

 where relevant, identify appropriate measures to mitigate any identified impacts. 
 
Consistent with the principles of the NSW Water Quality Objectives, the discharge impact 
assessment should demonstrate that the proposal will maintain the environmental values of the 
receiving waterway where they are currently being achieved or contribute to restoring the 
environmental values where they are not currently being achieved.   
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Attachment B  Waste  
 
The EPA has reviewed the response to submissions document and is of the opinion that further 
clarification is required in relation to the management of waste, both liquid and solid. 
 
We note that the applicant intends to store up to 15,000 tonnes of waste on site at any one time and 
process up to 225,000 tonnes per annum. While the proposed amount of waste to be stored on site 
at any one time has been reduced from what was originally proposed in the Environmental Impact 
Statement, the EPA has concerns that given that all waste will be stored internal to the building, and 
given the complexity of the proposed vehicular movements inside the building that need to be 
accounted for, this may not be practically possible.  
 
It is recommended that the applicant demonstrate that the proposed storage capacity of 15,000 
tonnes is practical and achievable given the footprint of the building and the proposed site use and 
layout.  
 
It is recommended that the applicant identify the quantity of waste that can practically be stored in 
each of the dedicated storage bays or tanks shown on the proposed site layout. This information 
should then be used to inform the limit of waste able to be stored at the site at any one time.  
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Mr Timothy Baillie  
Director  
Bulk Recovery Solutions  
16 Kerr Road  
Ingleburn NSW 2565  
 
Dear Mr Baillie  
 

Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD-8593) 
Review of Response to Submissions Report 

 

I am writing in relation to the revised Response to Submissions (RtS) report, prepared by Bulk 

Recovery Services and received by the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment (the 

Department) on 18 June 2020.  

The Department has reviewed the RtS report in consultation with the Environment Protection 

Authority and Council. While it is acknowledged that some of the matters previously raised have 

been addressed, the Department remains concerned about the level of detail provided for each 

of the proposed activities and notes that traffic and access, waste storage, water management 

and safety concerns remain.  

The Department therefore requires additional information to progress the assessment (see 

Attachment 1 and Attachment 2). Unfortunately, Council were not able to provide their 

comments in time. These will be forwarded to you separately. 

The Department requests a teleconference at your earliest convenience to discuss the matters 

in Attachment 1 further.  

To arrange a teleconference, please contact Susan Fox on (02) 9274 6466 or via email 

susan.fox@planning.nsw.gov.au 

Yours sincerely 

 

William Hodgkinson 
Team Leader 
Industry Assessments 
 

 

  

http://www.dpie.nsw.gov.au/


 

 

Attachment 1 

SSD 8593- Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility  

Adequacy Review of Revised Response to Submissions June 2020 

• The June 2020 RTS only provides a response to comments on a previous version of the RTS. Please 

update the document to include a response to submissions received during the exhibition of the 

development while ensuring all comments on the RTS are also addressed. 

• Please clearly articulate in the front section of the report, all components of the development that have 

changed from the original proposal. 

• Given the extent of changes to the development, a request to amend the DA in accordance with Clause 

55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 is required. 

Site Plans  

The Department notes the following comments have been raised previously and remain outstanding: 

• The Department requires updated plans which: 

▪ label the location where waste would be sorted and classified into individual listed waste types 

(Standard 2 of the “EPA Guidelines: Standards for managing construction waste in NSW”). 

▪ include labelled diagrams of all plant and equipment to match the process flow diagrams. This 

includes storage silos, the concrete batching plant and asbestos liquid waste processing 

equipment. It is noted only the layout for the crushing and screening plant has been provided. 

▪ show where all wastes types would be stored including, but not limited to, crushed glass, fly ash, 

grit and screenings from sewage treatment systems, slag, firewater, leachate, groundwater, 

industrial oily water, restricted solid waste and municipal waste. 

▪ show and label the site office, weighbridge office and laboratory and chemicals storage area. 

▪ include all roller doors (roller doors are only labelled on the current site plan). 

▪ provide the approved plans for the site office and lab. 

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

▪ ensure all tanks are to scale as some of the smaller volume tanks are larger on the plans. 

▪ show and label all storage bays, including those inside the crushing and screening plant as well as 

those adjacent to it. 

Storage Capacity 

The Department notes the following comments have been raised previously and remain outstanding: 

• Provide the storage capacities of all existing and proposed structures at the site in tonnes. 

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

• Please clearly articulate the proposed maximum waste storage capacity on site. It is noted the RTS 

refers to a storage capacity of 7,129.2 tonnes and 15,000 tonnes. 

 

Asbestos Liquid Waste 

The Department notes the following comments have been raised previously and remain outstanding: 

• The Department has concerns that the proposed high efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filter is not 

appropriate for filtering liquids, including liquids containing asbestos (LCA). The Department notes 

Australian Standards, including AS 4260-1997 REC 2018 Clause 1.3.6, define HEPA filters as a “high 

efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filter”. AS 4260-1997 REC 2018 specifically refers to this filter as 

“tested at rated airflow capacity”, meaning it is not suitable for filtering liquids. 

• Clarify the technical matters raised previously including the use of settling tanks and centrifuges as 

part of the LCA process. 

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

• Should you wish to pursue the use of a HEPA filter in the manner proposed, it is requested that you 

provide manufacturers specifications in support and details of other facilities currently operating with 

development consent using HEPA filters for this purpose. 



 

 

Stormwater  

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

• The stormwater system for the development is relying on an awning to cover the proposed tip and 

spread area. The awning is subject to DA 801/2020/DA-O which is currently under assessment by 

Council. As the awning is not an approved structure, the Department must consider a worst case 

scenario in which it is not constructed. Therefore, it is requested you respond to previous questions on 

water management raised by the Department and the EPA. 

• Further details are required as to how the external areas would be a clean catchment given the activities 

in these areas include front-end loaders transporting product, mud trucks releasing mud into the mud 

pits and trucks accessing the wheel wash.  

• The tipping procedures show that all waste vehicles are hosed out before leaving the site, however, it 

is not clear where this occurs or what this process entails.  

Waste Management  

The Department notes the following comments have been raised previously and remain outstanding: 

• Provide a detailed breakdown of the quantities of incoming liquid waste and general solid wastes (non-

putrescible) that would be received and processed at the site. Table 1-1 lists the approved waste types 

and it also lists the additional wastes proposed to be received but the quantities of incoming wastes 

haven’t been provided. Table 2-4-1 only provides quantities based on broadly categorised groups and 

Table 2-4-2 only provides estimated quantities for construction and demolition waste based on 100,000 

tpa not 225,000 tpa. 

• Demonstrate how the site would meet the requirements of Standards 2-4 of the “EPA Guidelines: 

Standards for managing construction waste in NSW including Standard 4.1.4 noting there is no bunker 

wall between the sand, road-base and concrete/ag.  

• As previously requested, please update flow diagrams to reflect the process descriptions in the EIS.  

• Describe and show on a plan where construction and demolition waste would be mixed to form product. 

• Please clarify where the glass fines come from and whether they are a bought material like GP cement.  

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

• Page 24 point M states “hazardous soils are stored in designated storage bays” where on page 5 of 

the revised RTS it is noted hazardous soil treatment has been removed from the development 

application.  

• The Plant Layout Locations plan in Appendix C shows waste bunkers outside, and page 24 of the 

revised RTS states the construction of the steel awning which will cover fully this area as well as the 

external storage bays by preventing the ingress of any rainwater in these areas”.  Yet elsewhere, the 

RTS states that no storage bay will be located outside. 

• The ‘Sewer Plant Flow Diagram’, drawing number BRSLS-003, in Appendix D shows a sewage truck 

tipping waste into ‘Process 2’. Please describe this process and confirm whether this action was 

accounted for in the odour assessment. 

• Please clarify why concrete, sands and soil are not considered part of the solid waste stream. 

• If it is proposed to accept kerbside domestic recycling on site, please demonstrate where it would be 

stored and separated and demonstrate how vehicle conflicts between heavy vehicles and small 

vehicles would be avoided.  

• If it is proposed to accept restricted solid waste, please demonstrate where it would be stored and 

describe how much can be stored at the site at any one time.  

Traffic 
The Department notes the following comments have been raised previously and are outstanding: 

• The site has weighbridge data from the existing operations. It is requested that this data is relied upon 

to inform the traffic impact assessment. 

• The traffic stacking and queuing procedure requires further information to demonstrate the site can 

operate without waiting/queueing on the public road network. Additionally, please demonstrate: 

▪ how arriving vehicles would be managed, noting Figure TURN05 indicates a small liquid waste 

truck cannot enter the site while a C&D truck queues. 



 

 

▪ how a heavy vehicle would move to and from the tip and spread area while a heavy vehicle is 

queuing adjacent to this area. 

• Provide the additional swept path plans as requested previously or explain why they are not required.  

• The RTS hasn’t addressed previous comments regarding safety concerns in relation to reversing trucks 

conflicting with cars parked or queuing vehicles or the potential for a reversing vehicle to reverse into 

one of the tanks 

The Department requests you address following additional comments which are based on the revised RTS: 

• Page 28 of the revised RTS states the timestep chart has misrepresented the traffic management 

within the site. Please provide an updated timestep analysis to accurately detail the number of vehicles 

on site at any one time. 

• Page 29 of the original RTS has noted the original traffic assessment was based on a worst case 

scenario, however, on Page 30 the revised RTS states the numbers were incorrect. Please update the 

traffic assessment with the correct numbers while ensuring they are based on a worst case scenario. 
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 DOC20/51394-1 

Industry Assessments 
Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
Via email: information@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
Attention: Ms Susan Fox 

 
 

15 July 2020 
 
 
Dear Ms Fox 
 
Bulk Recovery Solutions Pty Ltd – Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility – SSD 8593 
 
I refer to your email dated 26 June 2020 to the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) in which you 
provided information on the Revised Response to Submissions Report (RRtS) for the proposed 
Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility (SSD 8593) and invited comments and advice from the EPA. 
 
The EPA has reviewed the RRtS and is of the view that further information or clarification is still 
required to enable a complete and proper assessment of the application. 
 
Our review of the application and RRtS has identified some outstanding issues around waste and 
water management at the site. Further detail about our concerns and the additional information 
required is provided in Attachments A and B. 
 
Once the additional information is received, we will complete our assessment and be in a position to 
provide you with our consolidated comments and, if appropriate, recommended conditions of 
consent. 
 
If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Matthew Davidson on 02 4224 4104. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
NICK FENELEY 
Acting Unit Head Regulatory Operations 
 
 
  
 
 
   

mailto:information@planning.nsw.gov.au
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Attachment A – Water 
 
Water Management System 
 
In our comments on the original Response to Submissions document (see our letter to the 
Department dated 6 March 2020), we raised a number of concerns relating to the proposed water 
management plan for the proposal and sought additional information to ensure that risks to water 
quality could be adequately assessed.  
 
We note that rather than providing all of the additional information requested in our letter, the 
applicant now proposes to implement a revised Water Management Plan that involves the installation 
of an awning over the ‘tip and spread’ area to reduce the size of the dirty water catchment (refer 
RRtS – Appendix J - Revised Water Management Plan and Water Balance prepared by DRB 
Consulting Engineers dated 15 June 2020).  
 
The EPA has reviewed the revised Water Management Plan and determined that clarification on the 
following points is required before a proper assessment can be made: 
 

• It is stated in the revised Water Management Plan that all dirty water catchment areas have 
been moved internally (‘Response to EPA comments’). The ‘tip and spread’ area, which is part 
of the dirty water area, is proposed to be covered with an awning and isolated from the rest of 
the site through bunding. However, the wheel wash and tracking areas remain exposed and 
should be included in the dirty water catchment.  

 

• The system that the dirty water area drains to, and the treatment it receives, need to be 
specified. It is stated in the revised Water Management Plan that 12,888m2 of the site drains to 
the 120kL harvesting tank. This is only 62m2 less than the entire site, implying that all internal 
areas, clean areas, dirty areas and a portion of the ‘tip and spread’ area drains to the 120kL 
harvesting tank. It is unclear what parts of the site remain to drain to the existing stormwater 
system which is proposed to be ‘unblocked’, removing storage capacity.  
 

• The Water Management Plan needs to clearly articulate which catchment areas will drain to the 
harvesting tank and receive treatment in the Stormfilter Chamber. It also needs to outline the 
conditions under which the treatment process is bypassed and to define the expected water 
quality that will be discharged to stormwater from the treatment process. 

 

• Section 3.4 of the revised Water Management Plan states that drainage easement at the site 
was created to allow overland flow from the railway line land to traverse the site. The applicant 
should clarify whether the Water Management Plan and water balance considers runoff that 
could enter the site from railway line and from any other sources beyond the site boundary.   

 
Additionally, in our letter dated 6 March 2020, we made the following recommendation: 
 

• It is recommended that the applicant provide sufficient storage to manage any residual water 
quality risks from the dirty water capture area with reference to relevant guidelines for the 
storage and management of contaminated water (e.g. Environmental Guidelines: Solid waste 
landfills (EPA,2016)). 

 
The proposed 120kL harvesting tank described in the revised Water Management Plan will only 
capture the first 10mm of rainfall that falls over the site. It also appears that the whole site may, 
unnecessarily, drain to the harvesting tank.  As such, the recommendation contained in our letter 
from 6 March 2020 is still appropriate to address the issue. 
 
Finally, we note that the awning now proposed to be installed over the ‘tip and spread’ area is subject 
to a separate Development Application with Campbelltown City Council.  If development consent is 
not granted in relation to the construction of this awning, all information previously requested by the 
EPA regarding water management at the site will be required in order for the EPA to be in a position 
to adequately assess the proposal. 
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Attachment B - Waste 
 
Waste Storage Capacity 
 
We note that, in the RRtS, the applicant has reduced the amount of waste proposed to be stored at 
the site at any one time from the initially proposed figure of 15,000 tonnes to 7,129 tonnes.  The 
applicant has provided some detail around the densities of both solid and liquid wastes used in the 
calculation of this amount. 
 
However, the EPA requires additional information justifying the capacity of each storage bay to be 
used in the storage of solid waste in order to assess the true capacity for waste storage of the 
proposal. We request that the applicant provides: 

• all calculations used to determine the storage capacity of each bay as shown in Table 2-3-
1 of the RRtS;   

• the footprint of each bay in square metres; 

• the proposed stockpile height in each bay; and 

• the stockpile shape factor for each bay. 
 
 
Asbestos Containing Liquids 
 
Under section 144AAA (1) of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (the Act), a 
person disposing of asbestos waste off the site at which it is generated must do so at a place that 
can lawfully receive the waste. Additionally, under section 144AAB of the Act, a person must not 
cause or permit asbestos waste in any form to be re-used or recycled. 
 
If any asbestos fibres are not captured by the proposed filter system those fibres would end up in the 
sewer system (not a place that can lawfully receive asbestos waste) and potentially in sewage sludge 
which is recycled by Sydney Water as biosolids.  Accordingly, it is imperative that any water 
proposed to be discharged from the site is free of asbestos fibres.  
 
In our letter dated 10 July 2019, we advised that we had concerns that the proposed methodology for 
the treatment of asbestos containing liquids may not adequately remove all asbestos fibres prior to 
discharge to sewer. We requested additional information about the process and any associated 
testing. We also recommended that the proponent ensure that the discharge of this material to sewer 
is covered by the trade waste agreement with Sydney Water. 
 
New information provided in the RRtS document has raised some additional concerns including: 
 

• Appendix D of the RRtS (Tipping Procedures/Flow Diagrams) indicates that upon arrival at the 
site drivers of trucks carrying asbestos containing liquids will be provided with a small bottle and 
asked to tip some of their load into the bottle and give it to a site attendant for analysis.  It is 
unclear how this will be achieved without the material impacting the driver and attendant or 
spilling onto the ground and becoming uncontained. 
   

• Appendix D of the RRtS (Tipping Procedures/Flow Diagrams) indicates that after emptying their 
load of asbestos containing liquid, the driver is required to hose out his truck.  It is possible that 
washout water will contain asbestos fibres and it is unclear how the wash out will be achieved 
without fibres impacting the driver and attendant or spilling onto the ground and becoming 
uncontained.  This conflicts with statements made elsewhere in the application that all asbestos 
liquid waste will be fully contained. 

 

• Clogging of filters.  The asbestos containing liquids include drilling muds which, by their nature, 
will have a high sediment load.  It is unclear how the efficiency of the filters will be maintained, 
given they will be vulnerable to clogging by the solids in the water. 
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• It is unclear whether the filter press in the Asbestos Containing Liquids process will have the 
ability to retain asbestos sized fibres in the filter cake. This should be clarified as it appears that 
any liquids separated by the filter press will discharge directly to the sewer.  
 

• The proponent claims that HEPA filters are commonly used for removing asbestos from water but 
has not demonstrated this with any examples. The proponent also claims that HEPA filters can be 
used to remove asbestos fibres from liquid waste at higher than 97% removal efficiency. This 
suggests that 3% of fibres may still be discharged even when the filters are operating at optimum 
efficiency. For the reasons outlined above, any discharge of asbestos fibres would be 
unacceptable. We recommend that Planning requests that the applicant provide copies of the 
manufacturer’s technical specification for the filters, along with documentation attesting to their 
ability to adequately remove asbestos fibres from liquids. 

 

• No clear testing regime for verifying that discharge waters are free of asbestos has been 
described. The Proponent has stated that discharge waters will be routinely tested by a NATA 
accredited laboratory, but the testing frequency and methods have not been described.   

 

• Limited information has been provided on the detail of how the system will be maintained 
(including cleaning and replacement of filters) to ensure safety, integrity, and effectiveness of the 
system. It is understood that many of these tasks would be undertaken by the equipment 
supplier, however methodologies and frequencies of servicing have not been explained. 

 
The EPA recommends that Planning obtain advice from a suitably qualified and experienced person 
in relation to the proposed methodology for the treatment of asbestos containing liquids and to 
provide advice on the concerns raised above.   
 
Further, whilst the proponent has previously indicated its intention to engage with Sydney Water 
about the need for a new Trade Waste Agreement that covers discharges from the proposed 
asbestos containing liquids line, no information has been provided as to progress with these 
discussions. As such, it remains unclear whether the discharge of this material to sewer is covered 
by any agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8/16/2020 Calane Pty Ltd ATF John Edward Star Second Family Settlement | Major Projects - Department of Planning and Environment

https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/major-projects/submission/405771 1/2

Major Projects Sign inO

Back to Submission List

Submission for: Ingleburn Resource Recovery Facility

Objects

Calane Pty Ltd ATF John Edward Star
Second Family Settlement
WOMBARRA, New South Wales

Message

Dear Independent Planning Commission,

Re Development Application SSD-8593 (16 Kerr Road Ingleburn, NSW 2565)

As the owner of the neighbouring property (15 Kerr Roads Ingleburn) we object in the strongest possible

way to Development Application SSD-8593. If approved, this development will cause immeasurable harm

to the businesses that operate out of 15 Kerr Road. The environmental harm, economic damage and

damage to the local community that we believe will flow from this Development Application (if approved)

has been outlined in the attachment named "Objection to Development Application SSD-8593".

Additionally, we believe that other businesses located along Kerr Road will suffer from a dramatic increase

in heavy vehicle movements (see attachment "Complaints from Local Businesses"). Residents have also

expressed serious concerns about this Development Application (as evidenced by the attached petition

which has been signed by over 40 residents).

We ask that the Independent Planning Commission seriously consider the points raised in this objection

and take note of the fact that both residents and local businesses oppose this Development Application. 
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Yours sincerely 

Frederick Newman

Attachments
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Matthew Nicholls
Ingleburn, New South Wales

Message

Having been a resident for 15 years, I am concerned that the facility is not commensurate with the

surrounds and nearby residential area. Current planning has indicated 'medium density' housing is

intended, and high density further towards the town centre from my address. The proximity to homes,

noise pollution, hours of operation and 'dust' that I have witnessed on many occasions from the site are

cause for concern. I have personally observed increased levels of air pollution in the area, clouds of dust

frequently generated from the site. I feel strongly that the facility is not suited to the area and to allow

further expansion is not in the best interests of the community, Ingleburn village and local residents. I have

previously consulted with neighbours in the area those I have spoken to agree. I have reviewed the

majority of the proposal and find that the commentary about the 'majority' of work being conducted

indoors, does not preclude any environmental, noise, air, water, pollution the site generates. Further the

proximity to water courses is not considered.

Consideration to relocation of the site is requested if further expansion is neccesary. The application is not

consistent with the surrounding 'industrial' businesses. Waste recovery facilities should not be expanded

nor introduced in residential proximity. 

The letter drop they have claimed was not received in my mail box either.
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Name Withheld
BOWRAL, New South Wales

Message

I object to increasing the throughput and storage capacity of hazardous waste. This is far too close to

residential areas.
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HILL TOP, New South Wales

Message

The basis on my opposing of the expansion is predominantly on Health & Safety of both Staff and

contractors who attend my workplace. 

Key notes as follows

• Current increased flow of Tip trucks/Concrete agitators has made Kerr road quite a dangerous street – It

is a 50km/h zone and quite regularly (as common across all of Sydney) these vehicles are running at

estimated speeds of 80 to 100 km/h, This has caused major concerns for both my logistics contractors

entering/exiting property along with staff along with several near miss incidents – Bulk Recovery solutions

have made no attempts to monitor the way their customers are treating safety prior to entering or post

leaving their site.

• Concrete agitators aswell as pump trucks regularly washing out excess in gutters if unable to enter Bulk

Recovery solutions in time

• Excessive dust issues on windy days caused by current plant

• Excessively unclean roads which are then washed down into storm water drains by unregistered plants

driving up and down Kerr road 

If expansion is allowed it is furthermore creating unsafe/unhealthy conditions for all other residents in Kerr

Road. With current issues due to operations quite a regular occurrence 

As far as noted no infrastructure upgrades have been proposed to accommodate the increased excessive

traffic flow nor any reason given to believe that correct health and safety procedures will be implemented

as they have not been in the past.
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INGLEBURN, New South Wales

Message

The facility is too close to the residential area and the sporting ground. The residents can already hear the

loud banging noise comes from the facility during the day and there are a lot of elderly people living

within a few hundreds meters of this facility. I have a great concern over the noise and air quality within

500 meters of this facility if the project is going ahead.
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INGLEBURN, New South Wales

Message

The air quality in the area has progressivley gotten worse over the last 10 months.I have Asthma and it has

gotten worse in these 10 months and i now rely on my medication daily, i used to use it twice a week.

From what we can seen from the road they have uncovered waste materials in there yard for processing,

the wind picks up this and distributes it around our local area. I am curious to know if this is Aspestos?

If the increase production of waste there will be alot more trucks on our road and this is getting dangerous

now with the amount of trucks, it will not be long before there is an accident involving their trucks.

The water they spray on Kerr rd, i am not sure if this is even legal.If the water is clean shouldn't it be put

into the drains. This water will be dirty and contain some type of contaminent that is not known to

anyone.The water is from their trucks to clean out any waste materials, then sprayed onto the road.
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Objects

Name Withheld
INGLEBURN, New South Wales

Message

Noise pollution, Increased heavy traffic in the area and air pollution are my main concerns for objecting to

this project.
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Alexandra Rouen
INGLEBURN, New South Wales

Message

It is too close to residential properties with noise and cement dust already being a problem, expanding

the size and operating time will cause massive issues for the surrounding residents. Many of which are

young families and the elderly. 

It will raise major health concerns in the future for long standing residents, due to the nature of cement

dust.

It will likely also destroy property values for the area.
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From: William Hodgkinson [mailto:William.Hodgkinson@planning.nsw.gov.au] 
Sent: Monday, 31 August 2020 8:30 AM 
To: tim <tim@awe.com.au> 
Cc: bradley <bradleyr@bulkrecoverysolutions.com> 
Subject: Council comments - SSD-8593 

 
 

Hi Tim, 
 
 

Council has provided the following comments on the draft Response to Submissions (RtS) previously submitted. It is requested 
that you please address these comments within the revised RtS. 

 
 

Please don’t hesitate to give me a call if you would like to discuss anything further. 
 
 

These are comments relate to the Traffic Assessment Report for Kerr Road. 
 
 

- Council’s normal position is that any required parking including any required queuing, loading, unloading for any 
vehicles (cars, trucks etc) that are required for a use shall take place wholly on the site and not within the surrounding 
local road network. 

 
- It is highly unlikely that Council has ever approved a development that allows truck queuing on the road 
directly in front of the subject site or elsewhere in the surrounding road network. 

 
 

In respect of the proposed development and Traffic Assessment Report, the following issues are raised. 
 
 

- Without having taken a site inspection, Council’s mapping system shows that Lancaster Road is single lane 
each way with no dedicated road shoulder areas. It runs through the middle of the industrial area. Page 5 of the 
Traffic Assessment Report states that Lancaster Road near the site is a two-lane, two way sealed road with on-
street parking lanes. The photo identifying Lancaster Road shows that it is a single lane each way road with no on-
street parking lanes. Council’s aerial photos also show that it is single lane each way and has no dedicated on-street 
parking lanes. 

 
- Council’s aerial photo as well as the photos in the report show that Lancaster Road is currently being used 
for cars and trucks to park on the street which is assumed for businesses that front Lancaster Road. 

 
- Aero Road and Kerr Road are not able to be used for truck queuing as the roads are already congested with 
trucks and cars parking on the street from business along those roads. Photographs 7 and 8 confirm this. 

 
- The report has indicated that existing traffic is not included in the assessment however has been picked up 
in the traffic counts carried out. An assessment of the existing traffic as well as the proposed traffic as a result of 
the proposed use is required. 

 
- The weekday daily vehicle trips calculations on page 11 is wrong. In addition, calculation should be based on 
rounded up numbers. It is not possible to do 3.28 vehicle trips per hour, its 4 trips per hour. 

 
- The report has determined the capacity of the road network with all roads being two-lane two-way roads except 
Williamson Road and Henderson Road. Lancaster Road and Aero Road are not a two-lane two-way roads. The 
report states that the capacity of these roads is 1,800 vehicle trips per hour (900 vehicle trips per hour x2) however 
should be 200 vehicle trips per hour. The report is required to be amended with traffic studies done on the existing 
traffic as well as the proposed traffic due to the development. 

 
- The report does not provide a thorough assessment of whether the site provides sufficient car parking 
spaces for the development as insufficient information was provided. The report should be amended to provide 
a detailed car parking assessment based on the plans of the proposed development. 
- The report states that there are suitable loading arrangements and queuing areas for heavy vehicles within the 
site will be satisfactory for the increased production for the site however the proposal relies on trucks queuing in 
Lancaster Road which demonstrates there is insufficient area on site for loading and queuing. 

 
 

In conclusion, Council does not support the queuing of trucks along Lancaster Road. There are no formal road shoulders 
provided for vehicles to park on the side of Lancaster Road with the road only being one way each lane. Lancaster Road is 
already used by vehicles parking on the street which is assumed to be from the business that front Lancaster Road. 
Queuing of trucks on Lancaster Road would lead to congestion within this road as well as adversely impact upon the 
business that front this road. All trucks waiting to access the site are to queue within the subject site. If this cannot occur, 
consideration should be given to reducing the size of the proposed development. 

mailto:William.Hodgkinson@planning.nsw.gov.au
mailto:tim@awe.com.au
mailto:bradleyr@bulkrecoverysolutions.com


 
 

Regards, 
 
 

Will Hodgkinson 
 

Team Leader 
 

Industry Assessments 
 
 
 

4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy Street | Locked Bag 5022 | Parramatta NSW 2124 
 

T 02 8275 1055 E william.hodgkinson@planning.nsw.gov.au 
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